

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

JEANNE MARCHIG and THE MARCHIG ANIMAL
WELFARE TRUST,

Plaintiffs,

10 Civ. 3624 (JGK)

-against-

CHRISTIE'S INC.,

Defendant.

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD A. ALTMAN
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
285 West Fourth Street
New York, New York 10014
212.633.0123
altmanlaw@earthlink.net
arteq@earthlink.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

STANDARDS ON A 12(b)(6) MOTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. 2

POINT I:
PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED FOUR LEGALLY SUFFICIENT CLAIMS FOR RELIEF.. ... 5
First Claim: Breach of Fiduciary Duty. 5
Second Claim: Breach of Warranty. 10
Third Claim: Negligence..... 12
Fourth Claim: Negligent Appraisal or Misrepresentation..... 13

POINT II:
ALL OF THE CLAIMS ACCRUED, AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS
COMMENCED TO RUN, WHEN PLAINTIFFS LEARNED OF THE
ATTRIBUTION OF THE DRAWING, AND NOT BEFORE. THUS ALL OF THE
CLAIMS ARE TIMELY..... 17

POINT III:
ALL OF THE CLAIMS ARE TIMELY, BECAUSE OF THE
CONTINUOUS TREATMENT OR REPRESENTATION DOCTRINE..... 19

POINT IV:
THE MARCHIG TRUST IS A PROPER PLAINTIFF..... 23

CONCLUSION. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Protein Corp. v. AB Volvo</i> , 844 F.2d 56 (2d Cir.1988), <i>cert. den.</i> , 488 U.S. 852 (1988).	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___U.S.___, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).	1
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir.2002).	1
<i>GLM Corp. v. Klein</i> , 665 F.Supp. 283 (S.D.N.Y.1986).	7
<i>Greenwood v. Koven</i> , 880 F.Supp. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).	7
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir.2009).	2
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F.Supp.2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grds.</i> , 201024 U.S. App. LEXIS 12735 (2d Cir., June 22, 2010).	24
<i>Hydro Investors, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir.2000).	13, 16
<i>In re Investors Funding Corp.</i> , 523 F.Supp. 533 (S.D.N.Y.1980).	19
<i>International Audiotext Network v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir.1995).	1
<i>Levin v. Dalva Bros. Inc.</i> , 459 F.3d 68 (1st Cir.2006).	7
<i>Lombard v. Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 209 (2d Cir.2002).	12
<i>Mickle v. Christie's, Inc.</i> , 207 F.Supp.2d 237 (S.D.N.Y 2002).	7
<i>Peter F. Gaito Architecture, LLC v. Simone Dev. Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 57 (2d Cir.2010).	2
<i>Staebr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir.2008).	1
<i>Ulrich v. Veterans Admin. Hosp.</i> , 853 F.2d 1078 (2d Cir.1988).	19
STATE CASES	
<i>Bd. of Ed. of the Hudson City School Dist. v. Thompson Construction Corp.</i> , 111 A.D.2d 497, 488 N.Y.S.2d 880 (3d Dept.1985).	19
<i>Biddles, Inc. v. Enright</i> , 239 N.Y. 354 (1925).	6

<i>Blue Chip Emerald LLC v. Allied Partners Inc.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 278 (1 st Dept.2002).	7
<i>Borgia v. City of New York</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 151, 187 N.E.2d 777, 237 N.Y.S.2d 319 (1962).	19
<i>Colello v. Colello</i> , 9 A.D.3d 855, 780 N.Y.S.2d 450 (2004).	9
<i>Coolite Corp. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 52 A.D.2d 486, 384 N.Y.S.2d 808 (1st Dept.1976).	14
<i>Cristallina S. A. v. Christie, Manson & Woods International, Inc.</i> , 117 A.D.2d 284, 502 N.Y.S.2d 165 (1 st Dept.1986).	5, 9, 14, 20
<i>Danann Realty Corp. v Harris</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 317 (1958).	12
<i>Derdiarian v Felix Contr. Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 308 (1980).	12
<i>Dolan v Delaware & Hudson Canal Co.</i> , 71 N.Y. 285 (1877).	12
<i>E.S.T., Inc. v. Christie's Inc.</i> , 6/28/2001 N.Y.L.J. 20, Index No. 112793/2000 (Sup.N.Y. Co.2001).	10, 11
<i>EBC I, Inc. v Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 NY3d 11, 832 NE2d 26, 799 NYS2d 170 (2005).	5
<i>Glamm v. Allen</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 87, 439 N.E.2d 390, 453 N.Y.S.2d 674 (1982).	19
<i>Greene v. Greene</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 86, 436 N.E.2d 496, 451 N.Y.S.2d 46 (1982).	19, 20
<i>Gross v. Stern</i> , 276 A.D.2d 591 (2d Dept.2000).	18
<i>Guedj v. Dana</i> , 11 A.D.3d 368 (1 st Dept.2004).	18
<i>IDT Corporation v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 132, 879 N.Y.S.2d 355 (2009), <i>rearg. den.</i> 12 N.Y.3d 889, 883 N.Y.S.2d 793 (2009).	17
<i>Kimmell v. Schaefer</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 257, 652 N.Y.S.2d 715 (1996).	14
<i>Kronos, Inc. v AVX Corp.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 90, 612 N.E.2d 289, 595 N.Y.S.2d 931 (1993).	17
<i>McCoy v. Feinman</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 295, 785 N.E.2d 714, 755 N.Y.S.2d 693 (2002).	21
<i>McDermott v. Torre</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 399, 437 N.E.2d 1108, 452 N.Y.S.2d 351 (1982).	20
<i>Parrott v Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 479, 741 N.E.2d 506, 718 N.Y.S.2d 709 (2000).	13
<i>Shumsky v. Eisenstein</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 164, 750 N.E.2d 67, 726 N.Y.S.2d 365 (2001).	20
<i>Tabini Invs. v Bobrowsky</i> , 99 A.D.2d 489, 470 N.Y.S.2d 431 (2d Dept.1984).	12

<i>Tony Shafrazi Gallery Inc. v. Christie's Inc.</i> , Index No. 112192/07 (Sup.N.Y.Co.2008).	10
<i>Tool v. Boutelle</i> , 91 Misc. 2d 464, 398 N.Y.S.2d 128 (Sup.Albany Co.1977).....	19
<i>Trepuk v. Frank</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 723 (1978).....	18
<i>Weble v. Giovanniello</i> , 137 A.D.2d 680, 524 N.Y.S.2d 772 (2d Dept.1988).	19
<i>White v. Guarente</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 356 (1977).....	14
<i>Williamson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 1, 872 N.E.2d 842, 840 N.Y.S.2d 730 (2007)...	20
<i>Zorn v. Gilbert</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 939, 463 N.E.2d 371, 474 N.Y.S.2d 970 (2007).	20

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

F.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).	1
F.R.Civ.P. 12(d).....	1
F.R.Civ.P. 17(a)(1)(E).	23
F.R.Civ.P. 17(a)(1)(F).	23
F.R.Civ.P. 17(a)(3).....	23

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Arts & Cultural Affairs L. § 11.01.....	7
N.Y. Arts & Cultural Affairs L. § 13.01.....	6, 12, 18
N.Y. Gen.Bus.L. § 25.	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annesley, <i>Attributing Old Master Drawings, in</i> Spencer, ed., <i>The Expert versus the Object: Judging Fakes and False Attributions in the Visual Arts</i> (2004).	3
Bennett, <i>Fine Art Auctions and the Law: A Reassessment in the Aftermath of Cristallina</i> , 16 Colum.-VLA J.L. & Arts 257 (1992).	10

Jauregui, Rembrandt Portraits: Economic Negligence in Art Attribution, 44 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1947 (1997).....	10
Karlen, Fakes, Forgeries, and Expert Opinions, 16:3 J. Arts Mgmt. & Law 5 (1986).....	10
Lerner & Bresler, 1 Art Law: The Guide for Collectors, Dealers and Artists (3d ed.2005).	6, 10
Levy, Liability of the Art Expert for Professional Malpractice, 1991 Wis. L. Rev. 595 (1991).....	10
Singer, “Sotheby’s Sold Me a Fake!” Holding Auction Houses Accountable for Authenticating and Attributing Works of Fine Art, 23 Colum-VLA J.L. & Arts 439 (2000).	10
Spencer, ed., The Expert versus the Object: Judging Fakes and False Attributions in the Visual Arts (2004).	3
Spencer, The Risk of Legal Liability for Attributions of Visual Art, <i>in</i> Spencer, ed., The Expert versus the Object: Judging Fakes and False Attributions in the Visual Arts (2004).	10
http://www.telegraph.co.uk/culture/art/artnews/7309299/Christies-sued-for-misidentifying-Titian-painting-worth-millions.html	9
